

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City



Resolution No. 7328, Series of 2025

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 4624, SERIES OF 2019 AND RESOLUTION NO. 6576, SERIES OF 2023, THEREBY UPDATING THE LIST OF CULTURAL PROPERTY INVENTORY BY ADDING SIX SIGNIFICANT TANGIBLE IMMOVABLE HERITAGE IN THE CITY OF PASAY PROVIDED ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario

Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat, Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Enrique D. Calixto and Benedict M. Angeles

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 4624, Series of 2019 entitled "A Resolution Recognizing the List of Cultural Property Inventory which was submitted to the National Commission for Culture and the Arts (NCCA) on August 13, 2018 provided all applicable laws, rules and regulations are complied" was approved and adopted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on April 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, thereafter, on 14 June 2023 the Sanggunian approved and adopted Resolution No. 6576, Series of 2023, adding Twenty-One other Significant Institutions, Tangible Movable and Immovable Heritage, and Personalities as indicated in the Updated Local Cultural Inventory of the Pasay Historical and Heritage Commission;

WHEREAS, a Sanggunian Resolution is a requirement of the Philippine Registry of Cultural Properties of the National Commission of Culture and the Arts (PRECUP-NCCA) in order to secure a Certificate of Compliance in accordance to DILG-NCCA Joint Memorandum 2021-001 and Article V of the Republic Act No. 10066 of the National Cultural and Heritage Act of 2009;

WHEREAS, in a letter dated 19 February 2025, addressed to the Honorable City Mayor Imelda Calixto-Rubiano, Ms. Teresita C. Robles, Chairperson, Pasay Culture and Arts Council, requested for the passage of a Resolution Updating the City's Cultural Inventory, thereby adding six (6) Significant Tangible Immovable Heritage which were installed from 2020 to 2024 in order to protect and preserve our cultural heritage;

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2025, Honorable City Mayor Imelda Calixto-Rubiano endorsed to the Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod thru the City Secretary, the letter from Ms. Teresita C. Robles with the request for the passage of a Resolution for the purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 4624, SERIES OF 2019 AND RESOLUTION NO. 6576, SERIES OF 2023, THEREBY UPDATING THE LIST OF CULTURAL PROPERTY INVENTORY BY ADDING SIX SIGNIFICANT TANGIBLE IMMOVABLE HERITAGE IN THE CITY OF PASAY PROVIDED ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH, TO WIT;

Ar Culut Al winhits

Page 2 of 3 Resolution No.

732**8**, Series 2025

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 4624, SERIES OF 2019 AND RESOLUTION NO. 6576. SERIES OF 2023, THEREBY UPDATING THE LIST OF CULTURAL PROPERTY INVENTORY BY ADDING SIX SIGNIFICANT TANGIBLE IMMOVABLE HERITAGE IN THE CITY OF PASAY PROVIDED ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH X-----X

ADDITION TO THE LOCAL CULTURAL INVENTORY

LIST OF SIGNIFICANT INTANGIBLE IMMOVABLE HERITAGE			
1	PALATANDAAN NG MAHAL NA KRUS NG BO. MAYTUBIG	Barangay 01	Kapilya ng Mahal na Krus, Cuyegkeng St.
2	PALATANDAAN NG GALLERIA DUEMILA	Barangay 80	Loring St.
3	PALATANDAAN NG SANTO SEPULCRO	Barangay 60	Sta. Clara Parish Church, Burgos St.
4	PALATANDAAN NG ST. MARY'S ACADEMY	Barangay 59	St. Mary's Academy, Burgos St.
5	PALATANDAAN NG PAF "RETAKING OF NICHOLS AIR FIELDS IN WORLD WAR II	Barangay 183	Barangay 183 Triangle, Villamor Air base
6	PALATANDAAN NG BOTONG TREE (HERITAGE TREE)	Barangay 13	Sta. Escholastica St. cor. Roxas Blvd.

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this _____ day of March in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Five.

CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO City Councilor

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS City Councilor

B

HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE City Coupertor

HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA City Councilor

HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS City Councilor

HON. JOSE C. ISIDRO City Councilor

HON. EDITHAY. MANGUERRA City Councilor

HON. DOWNABEL M. VENDIVEL City Councilor

HON. JEN IGAN City Counchlor

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT City Councilor

HON. ANGELONICOL P. ARCEO City Councilor

Page 3 of 3

Resolution No. 7328, Series 2025

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 4624, SERIES OF 2019 AND RESOLUTION NO. 6576, SERIES OF 2023, THEREBY UPDATING THE LIST OF CULTURAL PROPERTY INVENTORY BY ADDING SIX SIGNIFICANT TANGIBLE IMMOVABLE HERITAGE IN THE CITY OF PASAY PROVIDED ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH X------X

Ex-Officio Member

HON. EXRIQUE D. CALIXTO President

President Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay City Chapter

ATTESTED BY:

HON. BENEDICT M. ANGELES President Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

F. PORTUGUEZ Dr. VOLTAI City Secretary

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

HON. WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO

mahat for Colut Al

Asaulto